Finance expense before exceptional items   182   163  489   474
Exceptional finance expense (Note 5)   112   23   112   23
Net finance expense from continuing operations   294   186  601   497
Net finance (income)/expense from discontinued
operation   (4)  2  2   6
Net finance expense   290   188   603   503

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, the continuing operations of the Group recognized
$4 million and $14 million respectively related to lease liabilities within other interest expense and interest paid in cash
used in operating activities.

7. Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

   Total   Property,
   Customer  Technology   intangible  plant and

  Goodwill
relationship

s  and other
Softwar

e  assets
equipmen

t
  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m
Net book value at January 1, 2019
 (as reported)   1,970   1,483   102   46   3,601   3,388
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on
January 1 ,2019 (Note 3)   –  –  –   –  –   290
Net book value at January 1, 2019   1,970   1,483   102   46   3,601   3,678
Additions   –   –   11   10   21   539
Disposal   –   –   –   –   —   (15)
Charge for the period   –   (165)  (21)  (6)  (192)  (364)
Assets classified as held for sale   (320)  (56)  (42)  (35)  (453)  (1,177)
Impairment (Note 5)   –   –   –   –   —   (5)
Transfers   –   –   (9)  9   —   –
Foreign exchange   (46)  (33)  (2)  (2)  (83)  (110)
Net book value at September 30, 2019   1,604   1,229   39   22   2,894   2,546

 ARD Finance S.A.
16

At September 30, 2019, the following right-of-use assets were included within property, plant and equipment:

Land and
buildings

Plant and
machinery

Office
equipment

and
vehicles  Total

Net book value  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m
At September 30, 2019  155  125  8  288

The net carrying amount of the right-of-use assets related to finance leases at December 31, 2018 was $29 million.
Total additions to the right-of-use assets during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 were $113 million. An amount
of $71 million has been reclassified to assets held for sale.

The Group recognized a depreciation charge for continuing operations of $309 million in the nine months ended
September 30, 2019, of which $52 million related to right-of-use assets (Land and buildings: $26 million, Plant and
machinery: $19 million, Office equipment and vehicles: $7 million).